

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2254

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.08.2023


MAN-MADE FIBRES (MMF)


2254. SHRI BRIJENDRA SINGH:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री

be pleased to state :


(a) the details of India’s share of global trade in the textiles and apparel industry;


(b) the share of Man-Made Fibres (MMF) within India’s total textile and apparel exports;


(c) whether the Production-Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for MMF Textiles has enhanced the production of MMF textiles and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) whether the Government has taken any other measures to promote MMF Textiles and if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र राज्‍य मंत्री (श्रीमती दर्शना जरदोर्)

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

 (SMT. DARSHANA JARDOSH)


(a): India’s share in global Textiles & Apparel export (Chapter-50 to 63) was 4% during 2022.

(Source: Trade Map)


(b): The share of Manmade Fibre (MMF) textiles (Manmade Staple Fibre, Manmade Yarn, Fabrics and Madeups and RMG Manmade Fibres) in India’s total textile and apparel exports (excluding handicrafts) was 24.24% during the year 2022-23. (Source: DGCIS)


(c) & (d):   Production Linked Incentive (PLI) Scheme for Textiles has been approved with an outlay of

Rs. 10,683 crore over a five year period, to promote production of MMF Apparel, MMF Fabrics and Products of Technical Textiles in the country. 64 applicants were selected under the PLI scheme. The scheme is expected to lead to an investment of Rs.19,798 crore in the MMF and Technical textiles. The gestation period of the scheme is upto March, 2024. Additionally, Ministry is implementing National Technical Textiles Mission with an approved outlay of Rs.1,480 crore to support Technical Textiles which is mainly MMF based. Further, in order to promote Man-Made Fibre (MMF) value chain in the country, Ministry has recently set up a "Textile Advisory Group on Man-made Fibre (MMF)" comprising stakeholders of the entire value chain to deliberate and make recommendations on the issues and concerns of the sector and help its growth. Government is constantly engaging with the industry (both manufacturers and users) and taking appropriate action on need basis.
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